immediate or non-parallel rate changes. This process is designed to measure the impact of future changes in interest rates on NII and EVE. Potentially
adverse interest rate risk exposures are managed through the shortening or lengthening of the duration of assets and liabilities.

ALCO utilizes a detailed and dynamic simulation model to measure and manage interest rate risk exposures. The simulation incorporates various
assumptions which may impact results. Key modeling assumptions are made around the timing of interest

[1]

[1]

70

Table of Contents

rate changes, the prepayment of mortgage-related assets, pricing spreads of assets and liabilities and the timing and magnitude of deposit rate changes
in relation to changes in the overall level of interest rates.

The following reflects our net interest income sensitivity analysis as of the dates presented. Net interest income is estimated assuming no balance sheet
growth under a flat interest rate scenario. The net interest income sensitivity is measured as the change in net interest income in alternate interest rate
scenarios as a percentage of the flat rate scenario. The alternate rate scenarios typically assume rates move up or down 100 bps or 200 bps in either a
gradual or an instantaneous, parallel fashion.

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Estimated Net Interest Income Sensitivity Estimated Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Rate Change Gradual Instantaneous Gradual Instantaneous

+200 bps 0.63 % 1.53 % 1.73 % 2.91 %

+100bps 0.27 % 0.56 % 0.73 % 1.06 %

-100bps (0.84)% (1.68) % (1.64)% (3.18) %

-200 bps (1.92)% (3.70) % (3.62)% (7.76) %

Liquidity and Borrowing Arrangements

Our objective in managing liquidity is to maintain a balance between sources and uses of funds in order to economically meet the cash requirements of
customers for loans and deposit withdrawals and participate in lending and investment opportunities as they arise. We monitor our liquidity position in
relation to changes in loan and deposit balances on a daily basis to ensure maximum utilization, maintenance of an adequate level of readily marketable
assets and access to short-term funding sources.

Core deposits have historically provided us with a sizable source of relatively stable and low cost funds, but are subject to competitive pressure in our